

COUNTY COURT JOURNAL

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

**TASSI O'NEIL** COUNTY CLERK

FILED

JUL 1 1 2018

In the Matter of the Appointing a ) ORDER Person to Fill a Vacancy in the )  $\#18-\underline{\partial}C'$ Position of County Treasurer )

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on July 11, 2018 at the request of William K. Sargent, County Counsel.

The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, finds as follows:

- 1. Debra Clark, the elected County Treasurer, has given notice that she intends to resign effective August 1, 2018.
- 2. ORS 236.210(1) provides that the Board shall appoint a person to perform the duties of County Treasurer until the vacancy is filled by election.
- 3. Pursuant to ORS 204.016, the Board must appoint a person who is a United States citizen, an elector under the Oregon Constitution, and a resident of the county for a period of one (1) year preceding the next election.
- 4. Shawn Blanchard meets all of the statutory requirements, has worked in the County Treasurer's Office for the past six (6) years, and currently serves as the Chief Deputy Treasurer.
- 11
- 11
- 11
- 11
- 11

11

11

11

11

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

5. Shawn Blanchard is appointed to fill the County Treasurer position effective August 2, 2018, and she shall serve in that capacity until the vacancy is filled by election.

Dated this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2018.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

٨٢ 6

Tim Josi, Chair David Yamamoto, Vice-Chair

3,00 Busto

Bill Baertlein, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil County Clerk

Bv: Special Deputy

Aye Nay Abstain/Absent



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K. Sargent, County Counsel

